
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 15 December 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 

public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 

public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 

seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 

speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 

be given on a first come, first served basis. 

All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 

they are addressing the meeting. 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 15 December 2021 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 November 2021. 
 

4.   Budget Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 38) 
 

 This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2022/23 
Budget. It supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, 
sets out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals 
and provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2022/23. 
 

5.   Fees & Charges 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 62) 
 

 This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23 which 
will contribute towards meeting the council’s 2022/23 budget objectives 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by 
Cabinet on 15 November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 

6.   Discretionary Rate Relief Policy review (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 This report is seeking approval from Cabinet to bring the DRR policy up to 
date and insert information on Section 44a partially occupied relief. 
 

7.   Update to the Contaminated Land Strategy (Pages 67 - 110) 
 

 The council has a duty under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to manage contaminated land within the district. The council is 
expected for this purpose to prepare a Contaminated Land Strategy. The 
strategy must cover a number of objectives notably how contaminated land 
is identified, risk assessed and remediated if required. Legally, only land 
where contamination is assessed as a significant risk is considered under 
the strategy. Land where contamination is present is routinely considered 
under the Planning Regime for new developments. There have been no 
major changes to legislation or statutory guidance since the strategy was 
last reviewed in 2017. The latest version of the strategy is a general 
update on progress since the last review.  
 

8.   Hythe Town Council Grounds Maintenance Contract Tender (Pages 
111 - 118) 
 

 This report gives an overview of Hythe Town Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance Contract and seeks permission to submit a tender for this 
work, and if
[...]
the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow and 
David Wimble (minutes 47 to end) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Alastair Clifford (Chief Officer - Operations), Gavin 
Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Cheryl Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Jyotsna Leney 
(Health, Wellbeing and Partnership Senior Specialist), 
Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Fred Miller 
(Transportation Lead Specialist), Hazel Sargent (Low 
Carbon and Sustainability Specialist) and Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Tuesday 7 December at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Wednesday 8 December.  

 
43. Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that all members are on the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 
Grounds Charity – Board of Trustees which is referred to in the addendum to 
agenda item 10. 
 

44. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. Safeguarding Policy 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 24 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

The Council is part of the statutory safeguarding role within the wider public 
sector, with responsibilities to children, young people and vulnerable adults. The 
children, young people and vulnerable adults safeguarding policy of the Council 
has been updated and is attached at Appendix 1. Cabinet are advised that the 
safeguarding policy is refreshed every two years and that the changes made to 
the 2019 policy include new legislation and changes to practice that are 
incorporated in the 2021 policy.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/42.  

2. To endorse the refreshed Folkestone & Hythe District Council Children, 
Young People and Vulnerable Adults Safeguarding Policy and  
recommend to Full Council for approval. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for Decision: 
Cabinet was asked t
[...]
mits the total expenditure to the 
council, significantly reduces carbon emissions, and will ensure the safety of all 
street lights. 
 

47. Key Performance Indicators review 21/22 and Half Year performance 
report (Q1 and Q2) 
 
The report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the first two 
quarters of the year covering 1st April 2021 – 30th September 2021. The report 
enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan.  
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2021-22 and reported to 
CLT and Members quarterly.  
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/50.  

2. To note the performance information for Quarters 1 & 2 2021/22 in 
Appendix 1.  
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
Reason for Decision: 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 
corporate service ambitions to ensure progress and improvement is maintained.  

b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 
the results are used to identify where things are working well and where there 
are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken.  
 

48. Queen's Green Canopy 
 
The report explores the opportunity to take part in a nationwide tree planting 
campaign, known as The Queen’s Green Canopy. The purpose of this 
campaign is to mark the occasion of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee that takes 
place next year. It introduces the proposed donated tree policy and the 
resources necessary to deliver this.  
 

Page 9



Cabinet - 24 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/49.  

2. To agree that the council:  
a. Signpost individuals and community groups to the Queen’s Green 
Canopy and the Woodland Trust websites to p
[...]
oved budget. 
 

51. General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2021/22 
 
The monitoring report provides an initial projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme profiled for 2021/22, based on 
expenditure to 31 August 2021, and identifies variances compared to the latest 
approved budget. 
 
An addendum was circulated to members in respect of the Folkestone Parks 
and Pleasure Grounds Charity which took place prior to this meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and  
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/45.  
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
2. To receive and note the addendum to Report C/21/22, which is 
appended to these minutes. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 
Reason for Decision: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it 
needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and 
take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget.  
 

52. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document. It puts the financial perspective on the council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st March 2026. It 
covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund. Also included are the 

Page 11



Cabinet - 24 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

Council’s reserves policies. The MTFS is a key element of sound corporate 
governance and financial management.  
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council:  
1. To receive and note Report C/21/52.  

2. To recommend that the Medium Ter
[...]
 of the site 
which need to be considered by Members. The report also updates Members of 
the Council’s success in obtaining funding from the Government’s One Public 
Estate – Brownfield Land Release Fund and outlines a clear way forward 
including tendering a new Design and Build contract to bring forward a clean, 
serviced site ready for disposal to the Council’s delivery partners. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Number C/21/54 
 
 
 
To: Cabinet  
Date: 15 December 2021 
Status: Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:   BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2022/23 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets out 
the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and provides a 
timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2022/23. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
(i) The Budget Strategy provides the framework for compiling the detailed 

2022/23 budgets; 
(ii) The Budget Strategy will support the delivery of the MTFS; and 
(iii) The Budget Strategy enables the publication of initial proposals, timescales 

and provides details of the arrangements for consultation as required by 
the constitution 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/54. 
2. To recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Budget Strategy for 

2022/23 set out in this report. 
3. To approve the General Fund revenue growth & savings proposals for 

2022/23 (Appendix 2). 
4. To approve the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2022/23 

(Appendix 3). 
5. To agree the proposed timetable for preparing 2022/23 budgets 

(Appendix 4). 
6. To agree the proposed arrangements for consultation 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 December 
2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Cabinet are required to publish initial proposals and a timetable, as well 

as provide details on the arrangements for consultation ahead of the budget 
framework itself being considered.   

 
1.2 This report covers those requirements, setting out the initial proposals and a 

timetable that will be used to inform the setting of the detailed budget for 
2022/23. The Budget Strategy is consistent with the direction and objectives 
of the updated MTFS. 

 
1.3 The MTFS and Budget Strategy are aligned with the council’s strategic 

financial objectives, which are: 

 To maintain a balanced Budget such that expenditure matches income 
from Council Tax, fees and charges, and government and other grants 
and to maintain that position.   

 

 To maximise the council’s income by setting fees and charges, where it 
has the discretion and need to do so, at a level to ensure at least full 
cost recovery, promptly raising all monies due and minimising the levels 
of arrears and debt write offs. 

 

 To ensure a long term sustainable view is taken of any investments and 
the appropriate risk analysis is provided in considering those. 

 

 To set a rate for Council Tax which maximises income necessary for 
the council to deliver its strategic objectives but ensures that 
government referendum limits are not exceeded. The percentage 
increase will be reviewed annually. 

 

 To ensure resources are aligned with the council’s strategic vision and 
corporate priorities. 

 

 To safeguard public money and ensure financial resilience. 
 

 To maintain an adequate and prudent level of reserves. 
 
2. CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

2020/21 General Fund Budget Outturn  
2.1 The final contribution to the General Fund Reserve was £3.4m. This included 

a net transfer to E
[...]
al Fund draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 

 HRA revenue and draft Capital Budget 2022/23 

 General Fund Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

26 January 2022 Cabinet  

 General Fund draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 

 HRA revenue and Capital draft Budget 2022/23 

 General Fund Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 
2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

Early 2022 (TBC) Final Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed. 
 

20th January 2022 Budget consultation with Folkestone & Hythe Parish Councils 
Joint Committee 

  
1 February 2022  Budget consultation ends 
  
23 February 2022 Cabinet: 

 General Fund Budget & Council Tax 2022/23 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2022/23 

 Capital and Investment Strategies 
 

23 February 2022 Full Council : 

 General Fund Budget & Council Tax 2022/23 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2022/23 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 

 
  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



        

 

 

   Report Number C/21/55 
 

To: Cabinet  
Date: 15 December 2021 
Status: Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY: This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23 which 
will contribute towards meeting the council’s 2022/23 budget objectives and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by Cabinet on 15 
November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out below because the fees and charges 
are essential to support the delivery of the MTFS and Budget Strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. To receive and note report C/21/55. 
 

2. To approve: 
(i) The 2022/23 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of the 

council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined in Appendix 2; 

(ii) The parking charges in Appendix 3; 
(iii
[...]
g Regulations S 6.58 7.90 6.48 8.10 

3.9 Notices, Orders, Directions and Proceedings under 

Planning Acts

S 3.33 4.00 3.28 4.10 

3.10 Community Infrastructure Levy S 5.00 6.00 4.92 6.15 

3.11 Conservation Area S 2.83 3.40 2.80 3.50 

3.12 Compulsory Purchase S 5.00 6.00 4.92 6.15 

3.13 Contaminated Land S 6.58 7.90 6.48 8.10 

3.14 Radon Gas S 6.58 7.90 6.48 8.10 

3.15 Assets of Community Value S 5.00 6.00 4.92 6.15 

Licensing Application for Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Fees(renewals)

Licensing Application for Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Fees(new applications)

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report Number C/21/58 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  15 December 2021                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk - Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
 
SUBJECT: DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY REVIEW 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report is seeking approval from Cabinet to bring the DRR policy 
up to date and insert information on Section 44a partially occupied relief. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because the policy 
needs to be brought up to date.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations: 
 
1)  To receive and note report C/21/58. 
2) To agree the revised Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 December 
2021 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Discretionary Rate Relief policy was last reviewed December 2016 and 

has only had housekeeping changes made to it since then.  
 
1.2  It is appropriate to have a policy in place to ensure we have consistency.  
 
1.3 Discretionary Rate Relief can be paid to charitable and not for profit 

organisations.  
 
1.4 A summary of other reliefs
[...]
 Discretionary Rate Relief is made through the Collection 
Fund Account on an annual basis. Annually a provision is made which is 
included within the Council’s overall budget for business rates income in the 

Page 65



 

 

 

General Fund and any variances to this will be reported via in-year budget 
monitoring. 

 
4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) 

There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 
report. 

 
4.4 Climate Change Implications (OF) 
 There are no Climate Change Implications arising directly from this report.   

 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Jo Robinson, Business Rates and Corporate Debt Senior Specialist 
Telephone: 01303 853350 Email: jo.robinson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 

 

 Discretionary rates relief policy  
 

Page 66

mailto:jo.robinson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

 

 
          

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/53 

 
 

To:  Cabinet     
Date:  15 December 2021 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for Enforcement, 

Regulatory Services, Waste & Building Control 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO THE CONTAMINATED LAND 

STRATEGY   
 
SUMMARY:  
 
The council has a duty under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to 
manage contaminated land within the district. The council is expected for this 
purpose to prepare a Contaminated Land Strategy. The strategy must cover a 
number of objectives notably how contaminated land is identified, risk assessed 
and remediated if required. Legally, only land where contamination is assessed as 
a significant risk is considered under the strategy. Land where contamination is 
present is routinely considered under the Planning Regime for new developments. 
There have been no major changes to legislation or statutory guidance since the 
strategy was last reviewed in 2017. The latest version of the strategy is a general 
update on progress since the last review.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is a statutory requirement of the council to have a Contaminated Land Strategy. 
The current strategy needs to be reviewed and updated. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/21/53. 
2. To approve the new strategy for the period 2021 to 2026.  
  

This Report will be made 
public on 7 December 
2021 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. Local authorities under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
have a duty to manage ‘contaminated land’ in their area. The EPA 1990 
requires each local authority to publish a strategy setting out how it will carry 
out its duties. The regulations came into force in April 2000 and the council 
first adopted a Contaminated Land Strategy in 2002, which was then 
reviewed in 2012 and again in 2017.  
 

1.2. Part 2A of the EPA 1990 defines contaminated land as ‘any land which 
appears to the local authority in whose area it is situated to be in such 
condition, by reason of substances in, on or under the land, where -   
 
(a) significant harm is being caused or there is a significant possibility of 

such harm being caused; or  
 
(b) significant pollution of the water environment is being caused or there is 

a significant possibility of such pollution being caused.’ 
 
It is important to note that only land where an unacceptable level of risk has 
been identified through investigation and risk assessment should be defined 
as ‘contaminated land’ under Part 2A EPA 1990 and listed on the Public 
Register as requiring remediation. The government’s approach remains that 
most land that is affected by contamination should be dealt with through the 
planning regime where remediation measures are required as part of any 
development. 
 

1.3. St
[...]
Hythe Town Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract and 
seeks permission to submit a tender for this work, and if successful enter into contract for 
the 5 year period.  
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The Council currently undertakes the grounds maintenance contract on behalf of Hythe 
Town Council. The contract works well within the teams operating area and specialties 
providing a small surplus that helps to offset the labour and revenue costs of the Council’s 
grounds maintenance service.  
 
Recommendations: 
 

1) To receive and note report C/21/57. 
2) To approve that Officers submit a tender for the contract as per the detail set 

out in the report. 
3) To approve that delegated authority is provided to the Director of Housing 

and Operations to enter into contract if our bid is successful and conclude 
the contractual arrangements. 

  

This report will be published 
on 7 December 2021 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

 

1.1 The Council has been providing the grounds maintenance services contract for Hythe 
Town Council (HTC) sine 1st April 2017. The contract sits well within the grounds 
maintenance team’s geographical operating areas and specialties and has operated 
successfully over the contract term helping to offset the Council’s revenue costs. 
 

1.2 The current contract was awarded for 1 year with a possible extension of up to another 
4 years. FHDC has been successful in maintaining this contract for the entire 5 year 
contract period.  The current contract runs out on the 31st March 2022.  

 
1.3 The current contract looks after the grounds maintenance of 11 sites in Hythe; 

Oaklands, The Green, Wakefield Allotments, South Road Rec, Queens Grove, Sanford 
House, Shepway Cross, Horn Street, Eaton Lands, Palmarsh Rec and the Skateboard 
Park. 

 
1.4 The current contract consists of routine grounds maintenance functions including; 

grass cutting, flower / shrub / rose bed maintenance, hedge cutting, sports pitch 
maintenance
[...]
inet Report - Hythe Town Council Grounds Maintenance Contract




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Alastair 

Clifford (Chief Officer - Operations), Ellen Joyce 
(Democratic Services Trainee), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Jo 
Robinson (Senior Corporate Debt Officer), Andrew Rush 
(Regulatory Services & Corporate Contracts Lead 
Specialist) and Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

  
Others Present:  None 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 24 December 2021 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Wednesday 29 December 2021.  

 
54. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Lesley Whybrow made a voluntary announcement as her husband is 
a member of Hythe Town Council.  This related to Agenda Item 8 (Hythe Town 
Council Grounds Maintenance Contract Tender), Councillor Whybrow remained 
in the meeting and voted on this item.   
 
Councillor Tim Prater made a declaration of significant interest in that he is a 
member of Hythe Town Council.  He left the meeting prior to the presentation of 
Agenda Item 8.   
 

55. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Leader.   



Cabinet - 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
56. Budget Strategy 2022/23 

 
The Budget Strategy set out the guidelines for preparing the 2022/23 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy took account of current and future financial issues, set out 
the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and provided a 
timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2022/23.  
 
Councillor Prater raised a point with regard to Council car parking pay and 
display machines.  He proposed that an amount of funding is added to the 
2022/23 Capital Programme Growth Proposals to enable contactless payment 
facilities for car parking in the district.  Councillor Field supported this and 
proposed that over the short, medium and long term, other methods of payment 
could be explored, such as ANPR.   
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor David Godfrey; and  
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report C/21/54.  

2.  To recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Budget Strategy 
for 2022/23 set out in this report.  

3.  To approve the General Fund revenue growth & savings proposals 
for 2022/23 (Appendix 2).  

4.  To approve the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2022/23 
(Appendix 3).  

5.  To agree the proposed timetable for preparing 2022/23 budgets 
(Appendix 4).  

6.  To agree the proposed arrangements for consultation.  
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Ray Field; and  
 
Resolved:  
That £60,000 is allocated to the 2022/23 Capital Programme Growth 
Proposals to  upgrade payment options for car parking in the district in 
the context of a short, medium and long term strategy.     
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for Decision: Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out 
because: 
(i)  The Budget Strategy provides the framework for compiling the detailed 

2022/23 budgets;  
(ii)  The Budget Strategy will support the delivery of the MTFS; and  



Cabinet - 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

(iii)  The Budget Strategy enables the publication of initial proposals, 
timescales and provides details of the arrangements for consultation as 
required by the constitution. 

 
57. Fees & Charges 2022/23 

 
The report focussed on the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23 which will 
contribute towards meeting the council’s 2022/23 budget objectives and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by Cabinet on 
15 November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 
Councillor Prater sought clarification under the Discretionary Fees and Charges 
2022/23 with regard to Town Centre Commercial Booking, in that there is a 
need to be explicit that this charge is not applicable to charities.  He proposed 
an amendment in that Hythe Swimming Pool Off Peak charge is reinstated as 
he thought it was unreasonable for swimmers at off peak times to be charged at 
the standard rate.   
 
Officers provided members with usage figures for Hythe Swimming Pool pre 
and post pandemic and commented that there would only be a small impact to 
income if off peak charges remained for 2022/23.   
 
Councillor Prater turned to parking charges at Castle Road and Wilberforce 
Road in Sandgate and proposed that the increase in charges for up to two 
hours is reduced to £1.20.  This proposal was not seconded.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater  
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow; and 
 
Resolved:   
That the off-peak fee for swimming at Hythe Swimming Pool is reinstated 
under Discretionary Fees and Charges 2022/23.   
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 3) 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee; and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report C/21/55.  
2.  To approve:  

(i) The 2022/23 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of 
the council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined in Appendix 2;  

(ii) The parking charges in Appendix 3;  

(iii) The statutory charges subject to discretionary charges in 
Appendix 4.  

 



Cabinet - 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
Reason for Decision:  
Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out because the fees and charges are 
essential to support the delivery of the MTFS and Budget Strategy. 
 

58. Discretionary Rate Relief Policy review 
 
The report was seeking approval from Cabinet to bring the Discretionary Rate 
Relief policy up to date and insert information on Section 44a partially occupied 
relief.  
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Stuart Peall; and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/58.  
2. To agree the revised Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for Decision: 
Cabinet was asked to approve the recommendations. 
 

59. Update to the Contaminated Land Strategy 
 
The council has a duty under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
to manage contaminated land within the district. The council is expected for this 
purpose to prepare a Contaminated Land Strategy. The strategy must cover a 
number of objectives notably how contaminated land is identified, risk assessed 
and remediated if required. Legally, only land where contamination is assessed 
as a significant risk is considered under the strategy. Land where contamination 
is present is routinely considered under the Planning Regime for new 
developments. There have been no major changes to legislation or statutory 
guidance since the strategy was last reviewed in 2017. The latest version of the 
strategy was a general update on progress since the last review.  
 
During discussion of this item Councillor Whybrow requested that the council 
web page for the strategy be updated to explain that the Contaminated Land 
Strategy only considers sites where contamination is considered a significant 
risk and that sites affected by contamination are generally considered within the 
planning system for new developments. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Stuart Peall  
Seconded by Councillor John Collier; and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report C/21/53.  

2.  To approve the new strategy for the period 2021 to 2026.  
 



Cabinet - 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for Decision: 
It is a statutory requirement of the council to have a Contaminated Land 
Strategy. The current strategy needs to be reviewed and updated. 
 
Councillor Tim Prater left the meeting prior to the presentation and conclusion of 
the following item.   
 

60. Hythe Town Council Grounds Maintenance Contract Tender 
 
The report gave an overview of Hythe Town Council’s Grounds Maintenance 
Contract and sought permission to submit a tender for this work, and if 
successful enter into contract for the 5 year period.  
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Stuart Peall; and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/57.  

2. To approve that Officers submit a tender for the contract as per the 
detail set out in the report.  

3. To approve that delegated authority is provided to the Director of 
Housing and Operations to enter into contract if our bid is 
successful and conclude the contractual arrangements.  

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for Decision:  
The Council currently undertakes the grounds maintenance contract on behalf of 
Hythe Town Council. The contract works well within the teams operating area and 
specialties providing a small surplus that helps to offset the labour and revenue 
costs of the Council’s grounds maintenance service. 
 
 


